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From: Hamilton, Janet

To: "mkaiser@wasteservicesinc.com";

CC: "vdamasceno@geosyntec.com"; Lubozynski, Tom;
Rush, Kim;

Subject: J.E.D. 1st Request for Additional Information

Date: Wednesday, December 07, 2011 3:59:00 PM

Attachments: 2011-12-07 JED S0-022 1st RAI -final.pdf

Dear Mr. Kaiser,

Attached is an Adobe Acrobat version of the solid waste " First Requst for Additional
Information” from the Central District of the Florida Department of Environmental Protection.

Please inform us of receipt of this document within three (3) business days by
clicking the ‘Reply’ button or via e-mail at: Janet.Hamilton@dep.state.fl.us or by phone:

407.897.4304

You will need Adobe Acrobat to view the attachment. A free viewer is available at http:/
www.adobe.com/.

If you would like to have a hard copy sent to you, please e-mail your request to me.

Thank you,

On behalf of: Kim Rush, Environmental Specialist II
Janet Hamilton, Secretary

Hazardous & Solid Waste Section, DEP, Central District
407.897.4304

Janet.Hamilton@dep.state.fl.us
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Florida Department of Governor
Environmental Protection Jennifer Carroll

Central District Lt. Governor

3319 Maguire Boulevard, Suite 232

Orlando, Florida 32803-3767 Herschel T. Vinyard r.

Secretary

December 7, 2011

E-Mail
mkaiser@wasteservicesinc.com

Mr. Mike Kaiser OCD-SW-11-399
Omni Waste of Osceola County, LLC

1501 Omni Way

St. Cloud, Florida 34773

Osceola County - SW WACS # 89544
J.E.D. Solid Waste Management Facility
Class I - Operations Permit Renewal

First Request for Additional Information
Permit Application No. SO49-0199726-022

Dear Mr. Kaiser:

Geosyntec Consultants submitted on your behalf, “Renewal Permit Application to
Operate Phases 1 Through 4 of the J.E.D. Solid Waste Management Facility.” It was
dated November 10, 2011 and received November 10, 2011; follow-up supporting
documentation was received on November 14, 2011. We have assigned Permit No.
S049-0199726-022 to the application.

The renewal application was timely filed as defined in Rule 62-4.090, F.A.C. The
existing permit (5049-0199726-005) shall remain in effect until this renewal application
has received final action by the Department.

The application is incomplete. Please provide the information listed on the attached
sheet promptly. Evaluation of your application will be delayed until all the requested
information has been received.

Pursuant to Section 120.60(2), Florida Statutes, the Department may deny an
application, if the applicant, after receiving timely notice, fails to correct errors and
omissions, or supply additional information within a reasonable period of time.
Accordingly, please provide the additional information within 30 days of the date you
receive this letter. Submit three copies of the requested information to the Department
and reference the above permit application number in your correspondence.
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If you have any questions, please contact Kim Rush at (407) 897-4314 or by e-mail at
kim.rush@dep.state.fl.us.

Sincerely,

S
F Lrn %Mﬂ,/
F. Thomas fuboz%ski, P.E.
Waste Program Administrator

FTL/kr
Enclosure

cc:
Victor M. Damasceno, Ph.D., P.E. - Geosyntec Consultants, vdamasceno@geosyntec.com
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Note that all references to “Report” in the following text refer to the document titled,
“Renewal Permit Application to Operate Phases 1 Through 4 of the ].E.D. Solid Waste
Management Facility,” prepared by Geosyntec consultants, dated November 10, 2011.

1. Based on the review of the Report, the Department interprets the operations permit
renewal to encompass the following;:

a. Operation of the Class I Landfill, Phases 1-4 (Cells 1-13) with a total
acreage of approximately 173 acres. The operation of the Class I landfill
includes a leachate collection and storage system and an active gas
management system.

b. The partial closure of upper side slopes and top of Phase 1, cells 1-4 as
detailed in permit modification SO49-0199726-018.

c. The operation of the auto shredder residual recycling.

d. The operation of the waste solidification process.

e. The operation of the waste tire storage and processing facility.

Is DEP’s understanding of the operations permit renewal correct?

2. Rule 62-701.500(8)(h), F.A.C., states “...Existing leachate collection systems shall be
water pressure cleaned or inspected by video recording at the time of permit
renewal. Results of the collection system cleanings or inspections shall be available
to the Department upon request.” As part of this permit renewal, the Department
requests a summary report of the results of the leachate collection system cleanings
or inspections completed within the past year for Cells 1-7. (Cell 8 is under
construction and its leachate collection system shall be water pressured cleaned or

video inspected after construction but prior to initial placement of waste per Rule
62-701.500(8)(h), F.A.C.)

3. On page 9 of the Engineering Report, it states “no special waste (lead-acid batteries,
used oil, yard trash, white goods, or whole tires) will be accepted for disposal in the
landfill, however, yard trash, white goods, and whole tires will be accepted for
processing, reuse, or recycling”.

a. Does this application include a request for a permit for yard trash
processing/recycling?

b. Does the facility dispose of yard trash in the Class I landfill?

c. Whether yard trash is processed, recycled, disposed, or turned away from
the facility, incorporate a section in the Operations Plan which discusses
the receipt of a load of yard trash.
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4. Operation Plan (Appendix C of the Report), Appendix C - Emergency Response

Telephone Numbers and again on page 3-1 of Appendix D, the old FDEP phone
numbers are listed. The phone numbers were recently changed. Revise the
numbers a follows:

FDEP Central District 407-897-4100

FDEP Central District Solid Waste Section 407-897-4304

. Operation Plan (Appendix C of the Report), Appendix D - Operation and
Maintenance Plan for Leachate Recirculation: The following are questions regarding
the leachate recirculation process.
a. Are the horizontal leachate injection pipelines still in use at the facility?
Are future horizontal leachate injection pipeline planned?
b. Isleachate recirculation in trenches performed at the facility?
c. Itis the Department’s understanding that the current leachate
recirculation process is surface leachate spraying via the water truck.
What is the procedure for rinsing the water truck between application of
leachate in the disposal area and the spraying of water on the roads for
dust control to ensure that leachate residual is not being sprayed outside
of the landfill footprint? Incorporate this rinsing procedure into the
Operations Plan.

. According to Drawing 22 - Leachate Storage Facility Plan, the facility is proposing
two options for the storage of leachate: Option A - Storage Tank and Option B -
Flexible Storage Container. The Department acknowledges that this was the initial
design provided with the construction drawings in the facility’s initial permit
application. Please provide the Department with either a reference (document
name, date and page #) or a response which describes the two options. Include a
description of each option, what deciding factors will be used to determine which
option will be utilized, when the decision will be made, and a comparison of the
storage capacities of each option.

. According to Drawing 26 - Phase 3 Construction Sequencing, the construction of
Cell 9 will require the relocation of the leachate storage area. Provide a plan,
including timing, for the relocation of the leachate storage area which will ensure the
continual uninterrupted operations of the leachate collection and storage system.
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8. Operation Plan (Appendix C of the Report), Appendix G - Waste Tire Storage and

Processing Plan: The following are questions regarding the waste tire processing

operations.

a.

Operation Plan (Appendix C of the Report), page 3 of Appendix G -
Waste Tire Storage and Processing Plan: Section 5.3 states, “A fire safety
survey will be conducted at least annually and the survey report will be
included with the next quarterly report submitted to the FDEP.” Has the
annual fire safety survey been completed for 2011? If so, please provide
the Department with a copy of the report.

According to Drawing 27 - Phase 4 Construction Sequencing, the waste
tire storage area will be incorporated into landfill Phase 4 upon the
construction of Cells 12 and 13. What is the plan and timing for the
relocation of the waste tire processing area?

9. The Landfill Gas Remediation Plan will be incorporated into the permit as a Specific

Condition.

10. The following is a list of the current approved financial assurance documents:

a.

Cells 1-6: A detailed cost estimate was received and approved for Cells 1-
6 on1/5/2010.

Cell 7: A detailed cost estimate was received and approved for Cell 7 on
11/1/2010.

Cell 8: A detailed cost estimate was received and approved for Cell 8 on
10/31/11.

Cells 9-23: A detailed cost estimate was received and approved for the
deferral of Cells 9-23 on 5/19/2011.

2011 Adjustment: No inflation adjustment or detailed cost estimate was
required for 2011 per DEP email dated 2/1/2011.

Per Rule 62-701.630(4)(b), F.A.C., an updated detailed cost estimate is required for
Cells 1-7. (A detailed cost estimate for Cell 8 was submitted in permit application
S049-0199726-021.)

Water Quality Related Items

Biennial

Geo-Services and Consulting, LLC submitted on your behalf, “Fourth Biennial
Technical Report on Water Quality.” It was dated November 9, 2011 and received
November 14, 2011. The Department has the following questions and comments:
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11. To the Department, the most recent semi-annual data (May 2011) indicates there are
three main areas of ground water interest:

a. Ammonia concentrations were above 2.8 mg/L in eleven of the fourteen
shallow “A” wells. The highest concentration adjacent to the landfill at
MW-9A was 10.2 mg/L. The Report states:

“It is suspected that a primary source of ammonia reported in
groundwater is related to previous activity at the site and or land
use in the adjacent area.”

The report mentions a sod farm and cattle grazing as possible sources of
the ammonia. The Department does not agree. Also, ammonia in the
leachate from the waste was not discussed.

e The January 2005 sampling only had 5 wells with ammonia above
2.8 mg/L and the highest was 5.6 mg/L.) The Department data
shows that past sod farms and cattle grazing produce nitrate not
ammonia. What changes in the sod farm operations and cattle
grazing would account for the rise in ammonia concentrations?

e Also, the current leachate sampling (November 2010) shows
ammonia well over 200 times the 2.8 mg/L level:

Leachate

Sump AMMONIA | Units
L-1 1090 | MG/L
L-2 816 | MG/L
L-3 798 | MG/L
L-6 904 | MG/L
L-5 696 | MG/L
L-4 1150 | MG/L

The Department considers the leachate a more reasonable
explanation for the ammonia found in the monitoring wells. In all
future semi-annual and biennial reports, the current levels of
ammonia in the leachate shall be included in the discussion.

Please provide additional information about why you do not believe the
landfill leachate is the source of ammonia found in the monitoring wells.
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b. Benzene was above the ground water quality standard in 5 wells. The
report indicates that the Benzene exceedances “... may be attributable to
landfill gas migration” and notes several investigations.

c. Mercury in the filtered sample from MW-19A (12 ug/L with an “1”
qualifier.)

In the May 2011 sampling event, the Mercury in the filtered sample from
MW-19A (12 ug/L I) was potentially the highest exceedance of concern.
This was not discussed in the Semi-annual Report or in the Biennial.
Please discuss this result. Include in the discussion why it is higher than
the unfiltered sample and why neither was discussed in the reports.

Department’s Planned Modifications to the MPIS

12.

13.

14.

15.

The Department would consider a proposal to sample the covered leachate basin
annually instead of the 6 current plus 4 proposed leachate sumps.

Based on historic sampling, the Department accepts as background 4.5 STU for pH
at the site.

Based on the radial direction of ground water flow and the analysis showing that the
background wells are statistically similar to the detection wells, the background
wells on the west side shall be reclassified as detection wells.

The following table shows examples of the reported values for select phenols in the
leachate in the November 2010 annual sample:

Leachate Parameter Reported | Criteria Type
Sump Value ug/L Criteri
ug/L a
L2 PENTACHLOROPHENOL (PCP) 30 1 Primary
L4 PHENOL (C6H50H)-SINGLE COMPOUND 1,000 10 GCTL
L4 CRESOL, P-- (4-METHYLPHENOL) 1,800 3.5 GCTL

16.

Total Phenols shall be added to the parameter lists for the monitoring wells and the
surface water site.

Section 3.2.1 of the Biennial states, “ As stated in the Permit, surface water samples
are collected only when there is flow in Bull Creek.” The Department cannot find
this reference in the Permit or the MPIS. Please identify the location so the
Department can revise the permit/MPIS language to better fit a creek that is
frequently dry.
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